

Dir 2
29/09/2020
AD-2
SDF

Diary No 2158
30 SEP 2020
Directorate of Urban Development
Shimla

[Authoritative English Text of this Department Notification No. UD-A(3)-2/2020 of Urban Development Department dated----- as required under clause (3) of Article 248 of the Constitution of India.]

29/9
Sant. Ann.

**Government of Himachal Pradesh
Department of Urban Development**

UD- A(3)-2/2020

Shimla-2

the

29/09/2020

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 31 of the Himachal Pradesh Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 (Act No. 13 of 1994), the Governor, Himachal Pradesh in consultation with the State Election Commission, is pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Himachal Pradesh Municipal Corporation (Election) Rules, 2012 notified vide Notification No UD-A(3)-7/2011 dated 23.03.2012 and published in the Rajpatra, Himachal Pradesh on 24.03.2012, namely:-

Short title and commencement.	1	(1) These rules may be called the Himachal Pradesh Municipal Corporation (Election) Amendment Rules, 2020. (2) These rules shall come into force from the date of publication in Rajpatra (e-Gazette) Himachal Pradesh.
Amendment of rule 6.	2	In rule 6 of the Himachal Pradesh Municipal Corporation (Election) Rules, 2012 (hereinafter referred to as the said "rules") in sub rule (2), for words "ten days" the word "seven days" shall be substituted .
Amendment of rule 7.	3	In rule 7 of the said rule, for words "ten days" the word "seven days" shall be substituted.
Amendment of rule 8.	4	In rule 8 of the 'said rules', for the words "ten days" appearing before the words "who after giving an opportunity" the words "seven days" shall be substituted and the words "ten days" appearing before the words "and communicate the order" the word " five days" shall be substituted.
Amendment of rule 9.	5	In rule 9 of the 'said rules', in sub-rule (1) for the figure and word "45 days", the figure and word "30 days" shall be substituted.

Amendment of rule 10.	6	In rule 10 of the said rules, sub-rule (7) shall be deleted.
Amendment of Form-1.	7	In Form-1 appended to the said rules, for the figure and word "10 days" appearing in the last line of first paragraph the words "seven days" shall be substituted and the words "ten days" appearing in the third line of second paragraph the words "seven days" shall be substituted.

By Order

Rajneesh
Secretary (UD) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst. UD- A(3)-2/2020

Shimla-2

the 29/9/ 2020

Copy to following for information and necessary action:-

1. The Addl LR-cum-Deputy Secretary (law/legn) to the GOHP Shimla-2.
2. Secretary, State Election Commission Himachal Pradesh Shimla-2.
3. Additional LR-cum-Additional Secretary (law/legn) to the GOHP Shimla-2.
- ✓ 4. Director Urban Development Department Palika Bhawan Shimla-2.
5. All the Deputy Commissioners Himachal Pradesh .
6. The Commissioners Municipal Corporations Shimla and Dharamshala, HP
7. Senior Law Officer (Language) Himachal Pradesh Secretariat Shimla-2.

Malhotra
(Surjeet Singh Rathore) 29.09.20
Joint Secretary(UD) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh